Shipments were 135,000 vehicles, a decrease of 34% reflecting continued macroeconomic weakness and poor trading conditions in the region’s principal markets. Market share in Brazil was 19.7%, down 300 bps, due to the launch of new products by our competitors and pricing pressures, however the Group remained the leader in the market for Q1 with a 250 bps lead over the nearest competitor. In Argentina, market share declined from 13.2% in first quarter 2014 to 12.6% in first quarter 2015 mainly due to continued import restrictions.
Net Revenues were €1.6 billion, down 21% (-24% CER) primarily due to lower volumes.
Adjusted EBIT was -€65 million in first quarter 2015, down from €44 million in first quarter 2014, reflecting lower volumes and unfavorable mix, higher raw material costs, new vehicle launch and Pernambuco start-up costs, partially offset by positive net pricing. Excluding the launch costs for the new Pernambuco plant LATAM would have been at break-even for the quarter. Adjusted EBIT for Q1 2014 excluded the €94 million effect of the devaluation of the Venezuelan Bolivar.
1 For US and Canada, “Sales” represents sales to end customers as reported by the Group’s dealer network.
5

APAC
1st Quarter
(€ million) 2015 2014 Change
Shipments (000s) 47 54(7)
Net revenues 1,512 1,497 15
EBIT 65 135(70)
Adjusted EBIT 65 135(70)
Shipments (excluding JVs) totalled 47,000 vehicles, down 13%, primarily due to competitive market actions and in preparation of localized production. Group retail sales (including JVs) were consistent with first quarter 2014 at 59,000 vehicles.
Net Revenues were €1.5 billion, consistent with Q1 2014, but 17% lower at CER.
Adjusted EBIT was €65 million, a decrease of €70 million driven by lower volumes and unfavorable net pricing, primarily due to foreign exchange effects for vehicle sales in China, Australia, and Japan as well as some increase in incentive levels in China.
EMEA
1st Quarter
(€ million) 2015 2014 Change
Shipments (000s) 271 259 12
Net revenues 4,684 4,341 343
EBIT 25(72) 97
Adjusted EBIT 25(72) 97
Passenger car and light commercial vehicle (LCV) shipments totaled 271,000 units, up 5% over first quarter 2014. Passenger car shipments were up 4% to 212,000 units and LCVs were up 7% to 59,000 units. European passenger car market share (EU28+EFTA) was up 20 bps to 6.2% (28.3% in Italy). For LCVs, European market share2 (EU28+EFTA) was down 40 bps to 11.0% (45.4% in Italy).
Net Revenues were €4.7 billion (+8%) on the back of higher volumes, as well as favorable product mix driven by the all-new Fiat 500X and Jeep Renegade and favorable foreign exchange effects.